
 
Shorewood Board of Appeals 
Meeting Agenda 
November 8, 2016 at 5:30 P.M. 
Shorewood Village Hall Court Room 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. Statement of Public Notice. 

4. Approval of October 11, 2016 meeting minutes transcription. 

5. Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. 

6. Public Hearing: Appeal of building inspector notice to remove an accessory 
shed within the side yard zoning setback at residential property 4141 N. 
Woodburn St.  
 

7. Public Hearing: staff request for reconsideration of granted variance for 
constructing a parking slab without required garage at rental property 1701-03 
N. Menlo Blvd. 
 

8. Adjournment. 

  
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE ABOVE ITEMS 

MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 
 
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 3rd day of November, 2016 
 
      Village of Shorewood  
      Tanya O’Malley, WCPC 
      Village Clerk-Treasurer 



         
       
Report to Board of Appeals November 8, 2016 
 
Prepared by: Planning Director Ericka Lang 
 

 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 4141 N. Woodburn 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on October 19, 2016 from residential 
property owner Alex and Laurie Hansen Cardona, requesting a variance for keeping a storage 
shed in the side yard zoning set back. 
 
Existing Conditions 
The lot is a corner parcel at Olive and Woodburn. The shed is located at the rear interior of the 
property aside the detached garage. The shed dimension is 8’x13’ and the space between the 
garage and the interior side yard is 11 feet. There is approximately 1’7” distance between the 
south side of the shed to the interior property boundary, putting 1’3” of the shed within the 
zoning side yard setback. The shed is considered a temporary structure and does not have a 
concrete pad. 
 
Zoning/Applicable Regulations: 
The property is zoned R-6 One0 and Two-Family Residence District No. 1 with a minimum 40-
foot lot width and minimum lot are of 4500 sqft. 
 
Per 535-9F(5)[c] the side interior setback is 3 feet. The street side interior setback is “25% of 
the width of the lot but not less than 10 feet, provided that the buildable width of the lot shall be 
not less than 20 feet.” 
 
Materials in Packet 

 BOA application 

 Parcel survey 

 Pictures 

 Aerials 

 3 neighbors’ letters: Marlene Cook at 4133 Woodburn; Jay Blind at 1301 Olive; and, 
Sarah and Ben Dembroski at 4201 Woodburn.  All residents are in support of the current 
shed location. 

 
Findings 
For a variance, your findings shall be based on zoning section § 535-58. No variance to the 
provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all of the following 
facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings:  
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A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would 
not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be 
changed.  
 

B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent 
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this 
chapter or the public interest. 
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Report to Board of Appeals  November 8, 2016 
 
Prepared by: Planning Director Ericka Lang  

 
 
RE: Reconsideration of Approved Variance 1701-03 E. Menlo Blvd. 
 
On October 11, 2016 your board approved a variance for property 1701-03 E. Menlo Boulevard 
to install a rear parking slab at a two-family investment property owned by James Curro.  The 
building application was denied for the proposed slab because the property does not have a 
garage as required by Shorewood’s zoning code. Vehicles currently park on dirt in the backyard 
(cars may not park on dirt). 
 
Zoning/Applicable Regulations: 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village zoning code section 535-9-F (4) Site 
Restrictions states: “Driveways shall not be constructed unless they lead to a garage” and 
Village zoning code section 535-47 A. (4) (b) Schedule of Requirements states: “Two-family 
dwellings: one space in an approved garage per dwelling unit” requiring a two-family dwelling to 
have a two-car garage which also allows up to a two-car parking slab. 
 
Existing Conditions 
The lot is 47.55 feet wide and 109.99 feet deep. Zoning requires a minimum of 40-foot wide lot 
which is most likely the width of 90% of the one- and two-family lots in Shorewood. The pictures 
provided show the backyard slopes approximately 20 feet of the depth of the lot measured from 
the rear property boundary.  The contour map in your packet shows that there is a seven- to 
eight-foot drop down from the proposed parking slab to the rear parcel boundary. 
 
Previous meeting determination 
At the October 11, 2016 Board of Appeals meeting members agreed there’s a physical limitation 
to the parcel because of the rear slope, adding parking spaces would be lost if a garage was 
constructed. Staff disagreed, explaining the standard 20’x20’ two-car garage would fit on the 
property without encroaching into the sloped area to the rear of the lot.  
 
Review by Contractor 
The Village contacted JD Griffiths who is a reputable garage contractor and does a lot of work in 
the Village of Shorewood.  Mr. Todd Schmidt reviewed the survey and other materials and 
determined that there is enough room in the back yard to construct a detached garage without 
changing the grade. Refer to email dated November 2, 2016 from Mr. Schmidt. 
 
To further explain his conclusion via a telephone conversation with Planning Director Ericka 
Lang on November 2, 2016, the minimal standard two-car garage is 20’x20’. The preferred 
standard is 20’w x 22’d.  He recommended a garage 22’w x 20’d with an 18-foot door versus the 
standard 16-foot wide door. The garage dimensions were reversed to allow a larger car to easily 
enter and exit on the west side of the garage.  It would be difficult for vehicles to access a 
parking slab on the west side of a two-car garage, but a parking slab would easily fit adjacent the 
back of the house. 
 



2 

Staff determination 
Whenever there is a zoning code amendment, it is likely there are many structures and uses that 
become nonconforming. The Village does not actively seek nonconformities: compliance occurs 
when improvements are made to properties. The house was built in 1943 without a garage, 
making the lot legal nonconforming. Staff determined garages were required after this house 
was built. 
 
The code requires a two-car garage, which equates to a garage that is a minimum of 20’x 20’.  
Staff is not aware of other circumstance other than when improvements are proposed, when 
nonconformities are required to come into conformance with the code.  
 
One of the discussion points at the October 11th Board of Appeals meeting was a garage would 
reduce the number of parking spaces available. Staff overlaid a 20’x20’ garage on the drawn 
proposed parking slab that illustrates no parking loss. 
 
Of the 11 properties located on the south side of the Menlo block, six have garages and one 
property was granted a variance for not having a garage because the width of the lot is 35.9 feet 
wide and there would be 14.9 feet to enter and exit the garage via a 9-foot wide driveway. Mr. 
Curro’s property would have 17-feet to a garage entrance and has a 12-foot wide driveway that 
adds to the ease of accessing the innermost parking space in a garage. Shorewood driveways 
are typically 8- to 9-feet in diameter. 
 
Garages are required in residential neighborhoods as a way to enhance neighborhoods.  
Shorewood has a rental percentage of 53.4% that includes all dwelling units, which is much 
higher than Wisconsin’s 32%. The number of duplexes totals nearly 24% of all dwelling types in 
Shorewood and over 52% of these are nonowner-occupied. As a comparison, Glendale’s 
duplexes comprise 3% of total dwellings.   
 
Unique parking regulations have been in place for decades in Shorewood given the neighboring 
university creates above average demand for rental housing. A common complaint of duplex 
rental properties is overcrowding, evidenced in part by stacked cars in driveways and rear yards. 
Garages reduce the unsightliness of stacked vehicles and they provide additional room to store 
bicycles and other property maintenance equipment that is not allowed to be stored outside. 
 
Staff is requesting your reconsideration of the variance based on the above reasons. 
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Building application 
3. Pictures 
4. 2 aerial maps 
5. 2 oblique aerial maps 
6. Contour map 
7. Survey with marked 20’x20’ detached garage 
8. Email 11/2/2016 from Todd Schmidt, JD Griffiths contractor 
9. Zoning code sections 

 
 
Variance Findings 
For a variance, your findings shall be based on zoning section § 535-58. No variance to the 
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provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all of the following 
facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings:  
 

A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would 
not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be 
changed.  
 

B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent 
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this 
chapter or the public interest. 













1701 Menlo

Milwaukee County Land Information Office

Address Numbers

Parcels

Streets

October 5, 2016

Milwaukee County Land Information Office | 
Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

1:141
0 0.002 0.0040.001 mi

0 0.0025 0.0050.00125 km



3595

3565

1601 1605 1609 1613 1617 1623 1627 1631 1701 1705 1709

1700

1600

3579

3575

3601

3601

1708170417001628162416201616161216061600
3600

3601
3609

36113615
3619

3623 3608

3612

3616

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11

Menlo Garages

Milwaukee County Land Information Office

Address Numbers

Parcels

Streets

November 3, 2016

Milwaukee County Land Information Office | 
Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

0 0.015 0.030.0075 mi

0 0.02 0.040.01 km

1:1,128

elang
Polygonal Line

elang
Polygonal Line

elang
Typewritten Text
Existing garages on Menlo

elang
Typewritten Text
Proposed garage, 1701-03 Menlo





elang
Oval



1

Ericka Lang

From: Todd Schmidt <tschmidt@jdgriffiths.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:05 PM
To: Ericka Lang
Subject: RE: Shorewood garage 1701-03 E. Menlo

Hi Ericka, 
After reviewing the plot survey there appears to be adequate area to install a two car garage using the 17’ setback from 
the house. I would recommend changing the garage size to a standard 22’ x 20’ garage using a 18 x 7 
Overhead door which would enable the vehicle parking to the west  side easier access to the garage . 
 
 
Todd Schmidt 
Garage Division 
J.D. Griffiths Co. 
8401 W. Calumet Rd.  
Milwaukee, WI 53224 
414‐362‐7222 ext. 105 
414‐322‐8620 cell 
tschmidt@jdgriffiths.com 
 

From: Ericka Lang [mailto:elang@villageofshorewood.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2016 3:50 PM 
To: 'tschmidt@jdgriffiths.com' <tschmidt@jdgriffiths.com> 
Subject: FW: Shorewood garage 1701‐03 E. Menlo 
 
 
 

From: Ericka Lang  
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2016 11:26 AM 
To: 'tschmidt@jdgriffith.com' <tschmidt@jdgriffith.com> 
Subject: Shorewood garage 1701‐03 E. Menlo 
 
Thanks again Todd for taking a look at this.  I attached an unmarked survey; a marked survey with a drawn garage by 
one of the inspectors here; and some aerials. The photo shows only half the backyard because there’s a fence down the 
middle. 
 
I’m out of the office Thursday and Friday.  The meeting I need this for is on November 8th but I’ll prepare my 
documentation by November 3rd.  Let me know if that’s too tight of a turnaround time for you. 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
 
Ericka Lang 
Planning & Development Director, AICP 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave 
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